CHAPTER 230—S. F. No. 369

[Not Coded]

An act to fix the salaries of certain county officers of any county having not less than 70,000 nor more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 270, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 232.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 270, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 232, is amended to read:

Section 1. Stearns county, county officers' salaries. In any county having not less than 70,000 nor more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, the salary of the county auditor shall be \$5,700 per year, and the salaries of the sheriff, county attorney, superintendent of schools, county treasurer, judge of probate, register of deeds, and the clerk of district court shall be \$6,600 per year.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective from and after January 1, 1953.

Approved April 2, 1953.

CHAPTER 231-S. F. No. 613

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of any county having an assessed valuation of over \$150,000,000 and having at any time an area of over 5,000 square miles, to erect and maintain an automobile storage garage and repair shop on the court house grounds without a vote of the people and to pay the cost thereof out of the general fund and the road and bridge fund of the county; amending Laws 1919, Chapter 217, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1919, Chapter 217, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Louis county, automobile garage and repair shop on courthouse grounds. The county board of any county having an assessed valuation of over \$150,000,000 and having at any time an area of over 5,000 square miles, whenever it *determines* it to be necessary and for the best interests of *the* county, *may* erect and maintain on the court house grounds at the county seat, an automobile storage garage and